
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

July 15, 2009

Ms. Teresa 1. Brown
Senior Open Records Assistant
City of Plano
P.O. Box 860358
Plano, Texas 75086-0358

OR2009-09749

Dear Ms. Brown:

You' ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 349131.

The Plano Police Department (the "department") received a request for all warrants issued
on a named individual, arrest reports pertaining to three specified incidents, and procedures

'regarding impounding a suspect's vehicle. You indicate you do not have a portion of the
requested infonnation. 1 You state the department is withholding all but "front page
information" from the requested responsive arrest reports based upon the ruling in Attorney
Generalv. Plano PoliceDepartment, No. GV-001919 (126thDist. Ct., Travis County, Tex.,
December 18,2000) (stating the department may withhold an offense report related to a
pending criminal case under section 552.1 08(a)(1) ofthe Govemment Code without seeking
a decision from this office). You state you will release the basic "front page information"
to the requestor. See Gov't Code § 552.108(c) (stating basic information about arrested
person, arrest, or crime may not be withheld under section 552.108); Open Records De.cision
No. 127 (1976) (sunl1rtarizingtypes ofinfomlation considered to bebasicinfonnation). You
claim the remaining submitted infonnation is excepted from disclosure under
section 552.108 ofthe Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and
reviewed the submitted representative sample of infonnation.2

IThe Act does not require a governmental body that receives a request for information to create
infornlation that did not exist when the request was received. See Econ. Opportunities Dev. CO/po v.
Bustamante, 562 S.W.2d266 (Tex. Civ. App.-SanAntonio 1978, writdism'd); Open Records Decision Nos.
605 at 2 (1992), 563 at 8 (1990),555 at 1-2 (1990).

2We assume'that the representative sample of records submitted to this office is truly representative
of the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988),497 (1988). This open
records letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records
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